KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
August 18, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on August
18, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office and the north entrance on August 15, 2025 at 9:00 am.

1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —
present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Cyndi Ice Citizen; Dorothy
Hallock; Citizen; Nik Smith, Engineer; Aaron Pitts, Sheriff; Ryan Deatherage, 911/Emergency
Management; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Comments from the Public: Cyndi Ice- Gave a statement to the Commissioners on erosion along
NS 2860 Road within District 1 and her concern about heavy and unsafe traffic in this area. Cyndi
mentions the erosion issues being caused by inadequate drainage. Mrs. Ice mentioned she was
given a copy of the H&H Study from CED#8 with options to address her concerns; however, she
rejected this report, stating she didn’t feel as if it would fix the issue.

Dorothy Hallock- Mrs. Hallock came to voice her concerns of cottonwood trees blocking the view
at the road for traffic to be seen, beside Lu Greg-She stated that this issues was resolved prior to
coming to the meeting today as the county had taken care of the obstruction of view.

Action ltems:

Fy 24-25

General:

2162 Eureka Water $19.19 M&O

2163  Carrie Turner $134.66 M&O

2164 Bobby Jo Womack $116.08 M&O
Highway:

2174 Warren Cat $4,000.00 Capital Outlay
2175 Warren Cat , $4,000.00 Capital Outlay
2176 Warren Cat . $4,000.00 Capital Outlay
Drug Court:

78 National Test Systems $1,028.00 M&O

FY 25-26:

General:

178 Storm & Hauser $1,175.00 M &0

179 33 Express $202.34 M&O

180 Great American Financial Services $154.00 M &0

181  Digi Group $52.87 M &0

182 Bancfirst $22,483.67 M&O

183  County Records $739.00 M &0



184 Staples

185 RK Black

186 RK Black

187 RK Black

188 Quadient Leasing
189 Power DMS

190 Patrick Lambakis
191 Eureka Water

192 RK Black

193 Eureka Water

194 Lexis Nexis

195 Kingfisher Office Supply
156 Summit Mailing & Shipping
197 Jimmy Robinson

198 Bass Law

199 Quaident Leasing
200 James Wittrock

201 Jimmy Berkenbile
202 Michelle Miller

203 Jessica Sotelo

204 Shawana Butts

205 Kingfisher Public Works
Highway:

205 Lightle Sand & Const
206 Cummins Equipt
207 B & B Sanitation

208 Culligan

209 Gregory’'s Tire

210 Jims Welding

211 Warren Cat

212 Ranger Ron Const
213 Paving Materials
214 Govt Acct Services
215 Ranger Ron Const
216 Hiebert Trucking
217 B & B Sanitation

218 Christopher Wilczek
219 Yellowhouse

220 Certified Laboratories
911:

27 Mollmans Water
FloodPlain:

6 OK Floodplain Managers Assoc.

7 Clinton Duffy

$103.54
$45.00
$122.12
$134.73
5468.33
$8,618.70
$150.00
$11.24
$147.00
$13.94
$208.00
$349.90
$139.20
$215.00
$3,910.00
$329.13
$15.40
$25.90
$23.80
$18.20
$98.00
$303.16

$21,671.15
$659.80
$2,623.40
$84.50
$2,443.60
$1,613.60
$116.15
$38,883.49
$728.00
$6.45
$8,000.00
$900.00
$3,368.00
$5,002.00
$418,447.00
$1,173.00

$103.87

$25.00
$22.82

M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
Travel
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
M&QO

M &0
M&O
M &0
M &0
M & O
M &0
M &O
M &O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
Capita
M&O

M &0

Travel
Travel

| Outlay



8 Steve Macy

9 Pat Brueggen
10 Jimmy Patocka
Health Dept:

23 Cade Cooper
24 OA Cheeks

25 Jennifer Boyle
26 Mckesson

27 Jalyn Banister

Resale:

8 Quadient Leasing

Sheriff Service Fee:

18 NAPA

19 Jackson Chevrolet

20 K & S Tire

21 Pioneer Telephone

22 Pioneer Telephone

Sheriff Training:

1 OK BD of Test for Alcohol & Drug
Jail Sales Tax:

32 Ezell's Refrigeration Service
33 Cimarron Exterminators

34 Amazon

35 Prodigy Solutions
Library Sales Tax:

5 Aqualife Aquarium
6 Lizsandra Pappe
7 RLI Surety

% Cent Sales Tax:

20 Coat Biomedical Equipt
21 K & S Tire

22 Royal Signs

% Cent Sales Tax:

30 AT&T DW Holdings

31 OG&E

32 CHS

Law Library:

4 Law Library Revolving Fund
Drug Court:

6 Reconnect

7 Al Smart Start

8 National Test System

9 Elearning Systems

$19.60
$21.00
$35.42

$150.00
$1,395.00
$187.60
$746.15
$45.22

$465.66

$218.55
$3,440.63
$17.50
$34.95
$129.50

$62.00

$987.70
$134.00
$488.37
$6,058.65

$314.00
$845.00
$272.00

$955.78
$301.26
$3,735.00

$280.56
$194.45
$149.76

$2,076.87

$510.85
$135.00
$344.50
$250.00

Travel
Travel
Travel

M&O
M&O
Travel
M&O
Travel

M & O

M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O

M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&QO
M&O

M&O
M &0
M &0

M&O
M &0
M & O

M&O

M & O
M&O
M & O
M &0

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



10.

11.

Discussion regarding erosion along NS 2860 Road within District 1, was address after Cydni Ice
voiced her concerns to the County. Commissioner Moss has had OKIE come out and mark utility
lines in this area and offered possible solution to work on this drainage in this area. His concern
was that this could possibly cause other issues with drainage as this area of concern is also
downhill. He assured Mrs. Ice that he would continue to work in this area on a solution to help
address the issues. As for the traffic in this area Sheriff Pits said he and his deputies are aware of
the high truck traffic in this area and he would mention this concern to his deputies to continue
patrolling this area.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to award Legacy Brothers Inc BID # 1-25-26
for the Emergency Management Mobile Command Center Trailer. Bid was award with Option#1
offered by Legacy Brothers in the amount of $259,793.00.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Pinnacle services and estimate
for Right of Way Acquisition on N2855 RD in District 1 in the amount of $9,600.00.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of way for Devon
Energy/Tetra Technologies

1. Starting in the SE SW Sec. 26-16-9 ending in SW SW Sec. 21-15-8. 12" Layflat Dist.3
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve minutes of the regular meeting
held August 12, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for August 18, 2025 for FY:24-
25 and FY: 25-26.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve monthly report for Election
Board.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

New Business: None

Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which
could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

Board Comments/Announcements: CED#8 meeting on Wednesday in Alva. Wheatheart 50
Anniversary on Tuesday August 19, 2025 at 11:00 am Chairman Schwarz is on the Wheatheart
Board and will attend the presentation.

Adjournment: 9:28 am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s
Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office
hours.

Approve this 25™ day of August, 2025.

A

Anthony Schwarz,dChairman

W i iiialitl

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member
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