## KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES August 18, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on August 18, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on August 15, 2025 at 9:00 am.

- Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.
- 2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Cyndi Ice Citizen; Dorothy Hallock; Citizen; Nik Smith, Engineer; Aaron Pitts, Sheriff; Ryan Deatherage, 911/Emergency Management; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Comments from the Public: Cyndi Ice- Gave a statement to the Commissioners on erosion along NS 2860 Road within District 1 and her concern about heavy and unsafe traffic in this area. Cyndi mentions the erosion issues being caused by inadequate drainage. Mrs. Ice mentioned she was given a copy of the H&H Study from CED#8 with options to address her concerns; however, she rejected this report, stating she didn't feel as if it would fix the issue.

Dorothy Hallock- Mrs. Hallock came to voice her concerns of cottonwood trees blocking the view at the road for traffic to be seen, beside Lu Greg-She stated that this issues was resolved prior to coming to the meeting today as the county had taken care of the obstruction of view.

## Action Items:

Fy 24-2	25		
Genera	al:		
2162	Eureka Water	\$19.19	M & O
2163	Carrie Turner	\$134.66	M & O
2164	Bobby Jo Womack	\$116.08	M & O
Highwa	ay:		
2174	Warren Cat	\$4,000.00	Capital Outlay
2175	Warren Cat ,	\$4,000.00	Capital Outlay
2176	Warren Cat	\$4,000.00	Capital Outlay
Drug C	ourt:		
78	National Test Systems	\$1,028.00	M & O
FY 25-2	26:		
Genera	al:		
178	Storm & Hauser	\$1,175.00	M & O
179	33 Express	\$202.34	M & O
180	<b>Great American Financial Services</b>	\$154.00	M & O
181	Digi Group	\$52.87	M & O
182	Bancfirst	\$22,483.67	M & O
183	County Records	\$739.00	M & O

184	Staples	\$103.54	M & O
185	RK Black	\$45.00	M & O
186	RK Black	\$122.12	M & O
187	RK Black	\$134.73	M & O
188	Quadient Leasing	\$468.33	M & O
189	Power DMS	\$8,618.70	M & O
190	Patrick Lambakis	\$150.00	Travel
191	Eureka Water	\$11.24	M & O
192	RK Black	\$147.00	M & O
193	Eureka Water	\$13.94	M & O
194	Lexis Nexis	\$208.00	M & O
195	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$349.90	M & O
196	Summit Mailing & Shipping	\$139.20	M & O
197	Jimmy Robinson	\$215.00	M & O
198	Bass Law	\$3,910.00	M & O
199	Quaident Leasing	\$329.13	M & O
200	James Wittrock	\$15.40	Travel
201	Jimmy Berkenbile	\$25.90	Travel
202	Michelle Miller	\$23.80	Travel
203	Jessica Sotelo	\$18.20	Travel
204	Shawana Butts	\$98.00	Travel
205	Kingfisher Public Works	\$303.16	M & O
Highwa	ay:		
205	Lightle Sand & Const	\$21,671.15	M & O
206	Cummins Equipt	\$659.80	M & O
207	B & B Sanitation	\$2,623.40	M & O
208	Culligan	\$84.50	M & O
209	Gregory's Tire	\$2,443.60	M & O
210	Jims Welding	\$1,613.60	M & O
211	Warren Cat	\$116.15	M & O
212	Ranger Ron Const	\$38,883.49	M & O
213	Paving Materials	\$728.00	M & O
214	Govt Acct Services	\$6.45	M & O
215	Ranger Ron Const	\$8,000.00	M & O
216	Hiebert Trucking	\$900.00	M & O
217	B & B Sanitation	\$3,368.00	M & O
218	Christopher Wilczek	\$5,002.00	M & O
219	Yellowhouse	\$418,447.00	Capital Outlay
220	Certified Laboratories	\$1,173.00	M & O
911:			
27	Mollmans Water	\$103.87	M & O
FloodF	Plain:		
6	OK Floodplain Managers Assoc.	\$25.00	Travel
7	Clinton Duffy	\$22.82	Travel

8	Steve Macy	\$19.60	Travel
9	Pat Brueggen	\$21.00	Travel
10	Jimmy Patocka	\$35.42	Travel
Healt	th Dept:		
23	Cade Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
24	OA Cheeks	\$1,395.00	M & O
25	Jennifer Boyle	\$187.60	Travel
26	Mckesson	\$746.15	M & O
27	Jalyn Banister	\$45.22	Travel
Resal	e:		
3	Quadient Leasing	\$465.66	M & O
Sheri	ff Service Fee:		
18	NAPA	\$218.55	M & O
19	Jackson Chevrolet	\$3,440.63	M & O
20	K & S Tire	\$17.50	M & O
21	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	M & O
22	Pioneer Telephone	\$129.50	M & O
Sheri	ff Training:		34*
L	OK BD of Test for Alcohol & Drug	\$62.00	M & O
ail Sa	ales Tax:		
32	Ezell's Refrigeration Service	\$987.70	M & O
33	Cimarron Exterminators	\$134.00	M & O
34	Amazon	\$488.37	M & O
35	Prodigy Solutions	\$6,058.65	M & O
ibra	ry Sales Tax:		
5	Aqualife Aquarium	\$314.00	M & O
5	Lizsandra Pappe	\$845.00	M & O
7	RLI Surety	\$272.00	M & O
4 Cer	nt Sales Tax:		
20	Coat Biomedical Equipt	\$955.78	M & O
21	K & S Tire	\$301.26	M & O
22	Royal Signs	\$3,735.00	M & O
∕₂ Cei	nt Sales Tax:		
30	AT&T DW Holdings	\$280.56	M & O
31	OG&E	\$194.45	M & O
32	CHS	\$149.76	M & O
aw L	ibrary:		
1	Law Library Revolving Fund	\$2,076.87	M & O
Orug	Court:		
5	Reconnect	\$510.85	M & O
7	A1 Smart Start	\$135.00	M & O
3	National Test System	\$344.50	M & O
9	Elearning Systems	\$250.00	M & O

- 3. Discussion regarding erosion along NS 2860 Road within District 1, was address after Cydni Ice voiced her concerns to the County. Commissioner Moss has had OKIE come out and mark utility lines in this area and offered possible solution to work on this drainage in this area. His concern was that this could possibly cause other issues with drainage as this area of concern is also downhill. He assured Mrs. Ice that he would continue to work in this area on a solution to help address the issues. As for the traffic in this area Sheriff Pits said he and his deputies are aware of the high truck traffic in this area and he would mention this concern to his deputies to continue patrolling this area.
- 4. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to award Legacy Brothers Inc BID # 1-25-26 for the Emergency Management Mobile Command Center Trailer. Bid was award with Option#1 offered by Legacy Brothers in the amount of \$259,793.00. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 5. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Pinnacle services and estimate for Right of Way Acquisition on N2855 RD in District 1 in the amount of \$9,600.00. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to approve Road Right of way for Devon Energy/Tetra Technologies
   Starting in the SE SW Sec. 26-16-9 ending in SW SW Sec. 21-15-8.
   Layflat Dist.3
- 7. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve minutes of the regular meeting held August 12, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for August 18, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- 8. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve monthly report for Election Board.
  - Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 9. New Business: None Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
- 10. Board Comments/Announcements: CED#8 meeting on Wednesday in Alva. Wheatheart 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary on Tuesday August 19, 2025 at 11:00 am Chairman Schwarz is on the Wheatheart Board and will attend the presentation.
- 11. Adjournment: 9:28 am
  A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
  Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approve this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member

ATTEST: Emily Lee, County Clerk